
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

WEDNESDAY 10TH JUNE, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Reuben Thompstone 
Vice Chairman: Bridget Perry 
 

Councillors 
 

Alison Cornelius 
Daniel Thomas 
Helena Hart 

Anne Hutton 
Agnes Slocombe 

Ammar Naqvi 
Rebecca Challice 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Melvin Cohen 
Tom Davey 

Stephen Sowerby 
Arjun Mittra 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Adam Langleben 
 

 
Co-opted Members 
 

Simon Clifford 
Gladys Vendy 
 

Denis Carey 
Marilyn Nathan 
 

Darren Warrington 
 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Service contact: Salar Rida  020 8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

1 - 6 

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

a)   Member's Item - Councillor Anne Hutton  
 

 

7 - 10 

7.  Educational outcomes in Barnet schools: Annual report to parents 
and future reporting arrangements  
 

11 - 40 

8.   Annual Report on School and Early Years Budget Issues  
 

41 - 72 

9.   Free Early Educational Entitlement for two year olds - procurement 
of capital works  
 

73 - 78 

10.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 

79 - 86 

11.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida  020 
8359 7113 salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

    

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee 

 
20 April 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Agnes Slocombe 
 

Councillor Helena Hart 
Councillor Arjun Mittra (as substitute) 
Councillor Coakley Webb (as substitute) 

 
Also in attendance (co-opted members):- 

Simon Clifford 
Darren Warrington  

Marilyn Nathan 
Denis Carey 

 
          Apologies for Absence:- 

 
Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Gladys Vendy  

Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
agreed to include Councillor Slocombe as an attendee at the meeting that took place on 
9th March 2015, and to make minor amendments to item 8, prior to the approval of the 
minutes. The Committee therefore approved the minutes of the meeting held on 9th 
March 2015.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Naqvi, Councillor Challice and 
Gladys Vendy.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

Councillor 
Agenda 
Item 

Nature of 
Interest 

Details 

Arjun Mittra 

Item 9 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor’s mother 
runs a nursery in Finchley 
Central, which receives Council 
funding. The Councillor 
subsequently declared that he 
would exclude himself from 
discussion of this item. 

Item 6A 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor is a 
member of Friern Barnet 
Community Library 

Anne Hutton Item 6A 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor is a 
member of Friern Barnet 
Community Library 

Pauline 
Coakley 
Webb 

Item 6A 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor is a trustee 
of Friern Barnet Community 
Library 

Reuben 
Thompstone 

Item 8 
Disclosable 
non-pecuniary 

That the Councillor is a 
registered foster carer, but not 
in the London Borough of 
Barnet. 

 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the question asked and the published answer were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  
 
Ms Barbara Jacobson made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 6a (Libraries). 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

(a)   MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR ANNE HUTTON 
 Following consideration of the Member’s Item in the name of Councillor 

Anne Hutton, Councillor Anne Hutton - seconded by Councillor Arjun 
Mittra – moved the following motion:  
 
Committee requires officers to report to the next Committee with a new 
consultation timetable including: 
 

1. Draft proposals for how Barnet can respond positively to the ideas 
in the independent Sieghart report on England's public libraries 

2



 

3 

 
2. Proposals for: 

 

• maximising the use of alternative funding streams such as 
developer contributions and government digital investment funds; 
 

• more ambitious and creative income generation, working with 
local businesses and community organisations; 

 

• developing libraries as community hubs for skills, culture, learning 
and improving community cohesion and literacy; 

 

• drawing on best practice models from London boroughs and 
across the country 
 

The logical way to achieve this would be to establish a cross party sub-
committee or Panel to act as a focus to gather information and to feed 
back to the committee, and I therefore ask that the Committee 
establishes this cross-party sub-committee with immediate effect. 
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 5 

Abstain 0 

 
The motion was therefore declared lost.  
 

7. ADDRESSING THE RISK OF CHILD SEXUAL EXPLOITATION IN BARNET  
 
The Chairman introduced the report. The Strategic Director for Commissioning 
subsequently provided an overview of the content of the report.  
 
The Committee discussed the body of the report, which included a review of the 
authority’s approach to addressing the risk of child sexual exploitation in Barnet. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations 
included in the cover report. The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note 
the content of the report and the details set out in Appendix A. 
 

2. Members of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
are invited to consider the mechanisms set out in paragraphs 1.6 to 1.8 to 
enable the Committee to receive further information regarding progress in 
addressing child sexual exploitation in Barnet.  
 

3. Members of the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
are asked to agree the recommendation that the independent Chair of 
Barnet Children’s Safeguarding Board is a co-opted member of the Barnet 

3



 

4 

Children’s Trust Board and Safer Communities Partnership Board in line 
with paragraph 1.9. 
 

The recommendations set out in the report were therefore carried.  
 

8. PLACEMENTS FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 
The Director of Family Services introduced the item and provided an overview of the 
content of the report.  
 
The Committee discussed the body of the report, which included a Placements 
Commissioning Strategy for the Committee to consider. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations 
included in the cover report. The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:  
 

1. That the Committee approve the new commissioning strategy for the 
placement of looked after children contained in Appendix A to improve 
support for children and families, to increase the number of local 
placements through improving support for foster carers and to reduce the 
long term costs associated with residential placements.  
 

2. The Committee is asked to approve the recommendation that the Corporate 
Parenting Panel is requested to oversee the implementation of the strategy. 
 

The recommendations were therefore carried. 
 

9. FREE EARLY EDUCATIONAL ENTITLEMENT FOR TWO YEAR OLDS  
 
The Director of Family Services introduced the item and provided an overview of the 
content of the report.  
 
The Committee discussed the body of the report, which related to the consultation on the 
future provision of specialist places for children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities 2015/16 to 2019/20. 
 
Following discussion of the report, the Chairman moved to the recommendations 
included in the cover report. The Committee unanimously RESOLVED:  
 

1. That authority be given to the Director of Children’s Services to 
undertake preliminary consultation with headteachers during the 
summer term 2015 on models for delivering additional school places for 
children and young people with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND). The outcome of this consultation will inform a 
recommendation to the Children’s, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee in July 2015 for the most appropriate model for 
developing new specialist places through to 2020, followed by statutory 
consultation with schools and other stakeholders in the Autumn term 
2015, in line with the requirements of Section 27 of the Children and 
Families Act 2014. 
 

2. That authority be given to the Director of Children’s Services to continue 
to explore with the Department for Education, the Governing Body of Mill 

4



 

5 

Hill County High School and the Management Committee of the Pavilion 
Pupil Referral Unit, the option of transferring the governance and 
leadership of Oak Hill Additional Resourced Provision from Mill Hill 
County High School to the Pavilion Pupil Referral Unit. The outcome will 
be reported to the Children’s, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding 
Committee for consideration. 

 
The recommendations were therefore carried. 
 

10. CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 

11. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
It was noted that the new Director of Children’s Service, Chris Munday, is starting at the 
London Borough of Barnet on 11th May 2015. The Committee noted that this was the last 
meeting where Ms Kate Kennally would be present as Director of Children’s Service and 
thanked Ms Kennally for her work whilst in her post. 
 

The meeting finished at 9.16 pm 
 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The report informs the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee of a 
Member’s Item and requests instructions from the Committee. 

 

Recommendations  

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee’s instructions 
in relation to this Member’s ite
[...]
cision making body which will consider 
the item.  

 
5.4 Risk Management 

 
5.4.1 None in the context of this report.    

8



 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  

 
5.5.1 Member’s Items allow Members of a Committee to bring a wide range of 

issues to the attention of a Committee in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution.  All of these issues must be considered for their equalities and 
diversity implications.  
 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
 

5.6.1 None in the context of this report. 
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
6.1 Email to Governance Officer, dated 28th May 2015. 
 

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 
This report contains the annual report to parents that sets out the educational outcomes of 
pupils attending Barnet schools (Appendix A) for the academic year 2013/2014. The report 
is aimed at parents and residents and provides a high level overview of the quality of 
Barnet schools, how well children and young people achieve in Barnet schools, the 
progression of young people on leaving school and the sufficiency of school places in 
Barnet to meet the needs of Barnet’s school-age population. 
 
The production of the report follows a recommendation of the Education and Overview 
Scrutiny Panel that met during 2013 to inform the development of Barnet’s education 
strategy, approved by Cabinet on 24th June 2013. It was agreed to pilot an annual report to 

 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee 

 

10
th
 June 2015 

  

Title  

Educational outcomes in Barnet 
schools: Annual report to parents and 
future reporting arrangements 

Report of 

Commissioning Director, Children and Young People and 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Education and Skills Director 

 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix A: Annual report to parents 

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday 
Commissioning Director Children and Young People and 
Director of Children’s Services 
chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 7099 
 
Ian Harrison 
Education and Skill Director  
ian.harrison@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 7370 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

11



parents, which was produced for the first time last year. Following some evidence that 
parents have accessed the report on-line, it has been updated for publication again this 
year. 
 
This report also sets out the future reporting arrangements for educational outcomes to the 
Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee in relation to school tests and 
examinations being taken in summer 2015. 
  

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

content of the report and the details set out in Appendix A. 
 

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
future reporting arrangements for educational outcomes in Barnet schools in 
relation to summer 2015 school tests and examinations. 

 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Appendix A contains a  report prepared for publication that provides an 

overview of  the quality of Barnet schools, how well children and young people 
achieve in Barnet schools, the progression of young people on leaving school 
and the sufficiency of school places in Barnet to meet the need of Barnet’s 
school-age population. The overview directs parents and other interested 
parties to a wealth of more detailed information that the government and other 
organisations now make publicly available to parents. 
 

1.2 The overview is intended to inform parents and residents of the quality of the 
local education offer and to set the borough wide context within which each 
school in Barnet is operating. 

 
Key headlines from the report are: 

 

• 65% of Barnet’s Early Years Foundation Stage (EYFS) children attained 
the expected ‘Good Level of Development’ at the end of Reception, above 
the averages for London and England. Attainment in the Foundation 
Stage in Barnet ranks 22nd nationally,
[...]
. 

 
� 2014 Key Stage 2 results show that the performance at Level 2 and 

above of Barnet Free School Meals eligible pupils is above the 
average for Free School Meals eligible pupils in England, and in 
line with that of London. 

 
 

• At Key Stage 4, Barnet pupils’ GCSE performance - 5 or more A*-C grades 
including English and Maths and 5 or more A* - C grades - is ranked in the top 
quartile nationally. The attainment of children with Special Educational Needs 
(SEN), English as an Additional Language (EAL) and disadvantaged pupils is 
significantly above the attainment of their national counterparts. The 
attainment gap for disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils increased to 
28 percentage points in 2014, and is wider than the London attainment gap 
(21 percentage points). In particular: 
 

� Barnet’s attainment of 5 A*-C grades including English and 
Mathematics at key stage 4 is ranked 10th nationally. Attainment of 
Barnet’s disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils is above the 
attainment of their national counterparts, ranked 16th and 5th 
nationally. 
 

13



� Pupil progress in English and Mathematics is significantly above 
national, with Barnet ranked 4th and 7th nationally.  
 

� Students' attainment at the end of Key Stage 5 (Years 12 and 13) 
is measured by the average number of points per pupil across a 
range of advanced level qualifications including A-level and some 
Level 3 vocational qualifications. The average total point score for 
Barnet students is 220 points. Barnet performs better in 
comparison to London and England. 

 
 
1.3 The report highlights key areas for improvement activity during 2014/15 which 

include: 
 

� Attainment at key stage 1 (including phonics) 
� Writing progress during the primary phase up to key stage 2. 
� Narrowing the gap between disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged 

pupils at all key stages, from early years, primary and particularly at the 
secondary phase. 

� Ensuring all children and young pe
[...]
tion in Barnet 
 

At the end of primary schooling (Key Stage 2), attainment and achievement in all subjects is in the 

top quartile (25%) nationally. The performance of all pupil groups in Barnet is at least in line with 

those nationally, and most pupil groups attain significantly above the national average for the group. 

The performance gap between disadvantaged pupils and their peers in Barnet has narrowed and is 

now in line with the London average and smaller than national. 

 

At Key Stage 4, Barnet pupils’ GCSE performance - 5 or more A*-C grades including English and 

Maths and 5 or more A* - C grades - is ranked in the top quartile nationally. The attainment of SEN, 

EAL and disadvantaged pupils is significantly above the attainment of their national counterparts. 

The attainment gap for disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils increased to 28 percentage 

points in 2014, and is wider than the London attainment gap (21 percentage points). 

 

  

17



 

 

3. How Good are Barnet Schools? 
3.1. All Schools 

Ofsted inspects and rates the quality of educational provision across the country. Currently 88.7% of 

Barnet schools are judged to be good or outstanding, a higher rate than for London and England, 

placing Barnet 19th out of the 152 English Local Authorities. 

 

Figure 1: Percentage of Good or Outstanding Schools – Ofsted Judgement, as at May 2015 

 

 
 

As of May 2015, a higher proportion of schools have been awarded an ‘Outstanding’ grade from Ofsted, with 

30.8% of Barnet schools awarded this grade compared to 18% nationally. 

 

 
 

3.2. Primary Schools 

Barnet has a diverse range of primary schools. In January 2014, there were 91 state-funded primary schools 

including community schools, voluntary-aided schools, foundation schools and academies.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Barnet 

(88.7%)

Inner London 

(87.8%)

Outer London 

(84.5%)
England (81.1%)

30.8

28.6

23.3

18

57.9

59.2

61.2

63.1

0 20 40 60 80 100

Barnet

[...]
ided for the continuation 
of a subsidy at 25% of the 2014/15 level for Moss Hall Nursery School.  There 
is currently no funding source identified for the subsidy beyond 16/17 and so 

63



18 

 

an annual budget of £56,850 from 17/18 needs to be identified. The Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee received an update on the 
Nursery Schools review at its meeting in January 2015, where it was noted 
that, if the nursery schools are all to be treated equally, the equivalent subsidy 
for the Barnet Early Years Alliance (the three federated nursery schools) 
would be £164,290 a year.  This gives a total budget to be identified from 
2017/18 of £221,140 per year beyond what has been agreed by the Schools 
Forum. 
 

4.25 The table below outlines the subsidy levels agreed by the Schools Forum to 
be funded from the DSG: 

 

 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 

Barnet 
Early 
Years 
Alliance 

100% £657,161 50% £328,581 25% £164,290 

Moss 
Hall 

100% £227,440 50% £113,700 25% £56,850 

 

4.26 The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee at its 
meeting in January requested that a paper be brought back to a future 
meeting of the Committee to present alternative savings options to fund any 
ongoing subsidy to each of the four nursery schools from 2017/18.  It is 
assumed these savings and this funding will come from the council’s General 
Fund. 

 
4.27 In the meantime, further representations have been made by Moss Hall 

Nursery School, with a request for a review of the Early Years Single Funding 
Formula and an adjustment to the formula in order to allow for the additional 
costs involved in providing nursery schools compared to other types of early 
years provision. 

 
4.28 The school argues that the process of setting the Funding Formula in 2010/11 

was flawed and should have allowed for the higher cost of nursery schools 
compared with other types of early years provision.  They point out that a 
significant number of local auth
[...]
l Premium  

https://www.gov.uk/pupil-premium-information-for-schools-and-alternative-provision-settings 

Early Years Pupil Premium  

https://www.gov.uk/government/policies/improving-the-quality-and-range-of-education-and-

childcare-from-birth-to-5-years/supporting-pages/early-years-pupil-premium 

 

72



 

 

Summary 
This report provides an update to the report considered by the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee on the 20th April 2015 in relation to the development 
of the free early educational offer for disadvantaged two year olds in the Borough.  
 
The report also seeks permission to enable procurement for capital works that will allow 
schools and other providers to deliver free educational entitlement for two year olds.   
 

 

 

 

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee 

 

10
th
 June 2015 

  

Title  

Free Early Educational Entitlement for 
two year olds – procurement of capital 
works 

Report of 

Commissioning Director, Children and Young People and 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
Assistant Director, Early Intervention and 
Prevention, Family Services 

 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None  

Officer Contact Details  

Chris Munday, 
Commissioning Director, Children and 
Young People and Director of Children’s Services 
Chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk 
0208 359 7099 
 
Duncan Tessier, Assistant Director, Early Intervention and 
Prevention, Family Services 
Duncan.tessier@barnet.gov.uk 
Tel: 020 8359 4504 

AGENDA ITEM 9

73



Recommendations  
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee authorise 

the procurement of capital works to enable the delivery of places for two year 
olds to receive free early years education. The procurement process will be 
conducted in line with the Council Constitution’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The requirement to provide free early years education for two year o
[...]
s. Taking into 
consideration our insight data and the information provided by the 
Education and Skills delivery unit, 37 schools were targeted in May to 
early June. The schools fall into the following Wards: Hendon, West 
Hendon, Burnt Oak, Underhill, Hale, Colindale, Mill Hill, Edgware, 

74



Brunswick Park, West Finchley, Garden Suburb, Child’s Hill, Totteridge, 
Golders Green, Woodhouse, Coppetts and East Barnet 

 
Next steps 

• During June/early July, feasibility studies will be undertaken at those 
schools and other settings that have expressed an interest to identify a 
programme of capital works. The feasibility studies will inform a business 
case for investment that will be considered by an officer board. This report 
seeks authority for the procurement of capital works to deliver the 
programme of investment. 

  
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 The main purpose of this report is to seek the authority of the Children, 

Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee to procure capital works to 
enable the delivery of places for two year olds. 
 

2.2 This authority will enable the project to keep momentum and the good will of 
providers in a timely manner. The aim is that the capital investment can 
proceed to enable deliver of free education places for two years olds in 
September 2015 and January 2016.   
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 Not investing in capital works will significantly impede the ability to deliver the 
required number of two year old places. This was rejected due to the benefits 
for vulnerable two year olds that arise from the offer of free early education. 
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 The feasibility studies, business case development and the delivery of the 
programme of capital works will proceed. As the capital programme is 
developed, the programme will be reported to the Performance and Contract 
Monitoring Committee. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corpor
[...]
e to the limited window in which works at schools and other settings can 
take place – usually over holiday periods.  

 
5.5 Equalities and Diversity  
5.5.1 The 2010 Equality Act outlines the provisions of the Public Sector Equalities 

Duty which requires Public Bodies to have due regard to the need to:  

• eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and 
other  conduct  prohibited by the Equality Act 2010 

• advance equality of opportunity between people from different groups  

• foster good relations between people from different groups  
 

The broad purpose of this duty is to integrate considerations of equality into 
day business and keep them under review in decision making, the design of 
policies and the delivery of services. The protected characteristics are age; 
disability; gender reassignment; pregnancy and maternity; race; religion or 
belief; sex; sexual orientation. 

 
5.5.2. Detailed profiling has been undertaken in order to identify eligible children in 

Barnet, this includes a wide range of characteristics. Data shows that parents 
from a Black And Minority Ethnic, Muslim and older background are less likely 
to take up Free Educational Entitlement for two years olds. The project should 
increase provision and therefore have a positive effect on the protected 
characteristics religion, age and ethnicity.  

 
5.6 Consultation and Engagement 
5.6.1 As part of Barnet’s implement of Free Early Educational Entitlement for two 

year olds, there has been a wide range of consultation and engagement, 
particularly with schools and Children Centre’s.  
 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee on the 20th April 
2015 
 

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

The Committee is requested to consider and comment on the items included in the 2015/16 
work programme 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee consider and comment on the items included in the 

[...]
le

 
H

e
a

d
 o

f 
C

h
ild

re
n

’s
 J

o
in

t 
C

o
m

m
is

s
io

n
in

g
 U

n
it
 (

L
B

B
 a

n
d

 
C

C
G

) 

6
th

 J
a

n
u
a

ry
 2

0
1

6
 

3
rd

 M
a

rc
h

 2
0

1
6
 

1
8

th
 M

a
y
 2

0
1

6
 

86


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	6a Member's Item - Councillor Anne Hutton
	7 Educational outcomes in Barnet schools: Annual report to parents and future reporting arrangements
	Appendix A - Annual Report to Parents

	8 Annual Report on School and Early Years Budget Issues
	Appendix A - Annual Report on School and Early Years Budget Issues

	9 Free Early Educational Entitlement for two year olds - procurement of capital works
	10 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A - Work programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee 

 
10 June 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman) 

Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Rebecca Challice 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Daniel Thomas 
Councillor Helena Hart 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
 

Councillor Kathy Levine 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi 
 

 
Also in attendance 

 Marilyn Nathan 
Darren Warrington 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Simon Clifford 
Denis Carey 
 

Gladys Vendy 
 

 
1. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the previous minutes of the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee meeting held on 20th April 2015 be agreed as a correct 
record.  
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Simon Clifford, Gladys Vendy and Denis 
Carey. 
 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None.  
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None were received.  
 
 



 

2 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

7. MEMBER'S ITEM - COUNCILLOR ANNE HUTTON  
 
Councillor Anne Hutton introduced the Member’s Item in her name which considered the 
matter set out at paragraph 1.1 of the report.  
 
The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People, Chris Munday informed the 
Committee about the large number of key performance indicators across the different 
Delivery Units.  
 
It was proposed that the Committee consider an item in November 2015 about 
performance indicators pertaining to the responsibilities of the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee and the relevant provisions contained in the 
Corporate Plan 2015-2020. 
 
Action: That Officers bring a report in response to the Members’ Item in the name 
of Councillor Anne Hutton which will focus on the key Performance Indicators that 
relate to the work of the Committee. 
 
The Committee unanimously RESOLVED that the Children, Education, Libraries 
and Safeguarding Committee’s instructions in relation to this Members’ Item are 
requested. 
 
 

8. EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES IN BARNET SCHOOLS: ANNUAL REPORT TO 
PARENTS AND FUTURE REPORTING ARRANGEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the report which provides an overview of the quality of 
education offer in Barnet and is intended to inform parents and residents. A correction 
was noted by way of inclusion of the word ‘however’ on page 17, Appendix A, last 
paragraph, to read: 
 
At Key Stage 4, Barnet pupils’ GCSE performance - 5 or more A*-C grades including 
English and Maths and 5 or more A* - C grades - is ranked in the top quartile nationally. 
The attainment of SEN, EAL and disadvantaged pupils is significantly above the 
attainment of their national counterparts. 
However the attainment gap for disadvantaged and non-disadvantaged pupils increased 
to 28 percentage points in 2014, and is wider than the London attainment gap (21 
percentage points). 
 
The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People provided a summary of the 
contents of the report and the appendix to the report.  
 
Following a query from the Committee about the Key Stage 4 results in comparison to 
the previous year, Mr Munday informed the Committee about the set of key changes in 
the exam system and explained that the headline changes are in line with those seen 
nationally. 
 
The Chairman commended the report and noted the benefits of sharing the contents of 
the information set out in the appendix with parents and schools. The Chairman moved 
to the recommendations as set out in the report and the Committee unanimously: 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED that:  
 

1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
content of the report and the details set out in Appendix A. 
 

2. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 
future reporting arrangements for educational outcomes in Barnet schools 
in relation to summer 2015 school tests and examinations. 

 
 

9. ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOL AND EARLY YEARS BUDGET ISSUES  
 
This item has been deferred to a future meeting of the Committee on officers’ 
recommendations as it does not consider the implications of recently announced 
proposed changes to legislation introduced after the original report was submitted. 
 

10. FREE EARLY EDUCATIONAL ENTITLEMENT FOR TWO YEAR OLDS - 
PROCUREMENT OF CAPITAL WORKS  
 
The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the report which 
provides an update on the development of the free early education offer for 
disadvantaged two year olds in the Borough and seeks permission to enable 
procurement for capital works to deliver free educational entitlement for two year olds.    
 
The Committee noted the importance of the work being undertaken to create and identify 
further new spaces and commented that much work is needed to meet the number of 
places required. It was further noted that during the upcoming months from June-July, 
feasibility studies will be undertaken at those schools and other settings that have 
expressed an interest to identify a programme of capital works. The Chairman moved to 
the recommendations as set out in the report and the Committee unanimously: 
 
RESOLVED that the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee 
authorise the procurement of capital works to enable the delivery of places for two 
year olds to receive free early years education. The procurement process will be 
conducted in line with the Council Constitution’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
 

11. CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Chairman introduced the item which sets out the Forward Work Programme of the 
Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee for the current municipal 
year.  
 
It was noted that the Members’ Item on performance indicators will be reported to a 
future meeting of the Committee and will be incorporated into the Forward Work 
Programme. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee consider and comment on the items included in 
the 2015/16 work programme.  
 
 
 



 

4 

12. ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.  
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.45 pm 


